RECEIVED

1093 MAY -4 AN 10: 13

OFFICE OF REAL VICTINA SECRETARY OF MILLE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1993

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2591

(By Delegates Martin and Rutlidge)

	3
Passed april	<i>0</i> 1993
In Effect Minty Days	

ENROLLED H. B. 2591

(By DELEGATES MARTIN AND RUTLEDGE)

[Passed April 10, 1993; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six-a, chapter twenty-four-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one. as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen, relating to the registration and identification of motor vehicles operating in West Virginia under authority of the interstate commerce commission; implementing a single state registration system; providing for the promulgation of rules; and authorizing the public service commission to employ additional persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six-a, chapter twenty-four-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section fourteen, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6A. REGISTRATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION AUTHORITY AND IDENTIFICA-TION OF VEHICLES TO BE OPERATED THEREUNDER.

§24A-6A-14. Participation in the single state registration system.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this article
 to the contrary, on or before the thirty-first day of
 December, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, the
 commission shall promulgate rules implementing a
 single state registration system, in lieu of the identifi-

Enr. H. B. 2591]

6 cation stamp and cab card system provided in this 7 article, for motor carriers operating within the borders 8 of this state pursuant to authority granted, or exempt 9 status conferred, by the interstate commerce commis-10 sion. The single state registration system shall be 11 instituted pursuant to the Intermodal Surface Transpor-12 tation Efficiency Act of 1991, as implemented by the 13 interstate commerce commission.

(b) The commission is further authorized to employ
ten persons, who shall be in the classified exempt
service, to facilitate enforcement of duties imposed upon
the commission in this chapter.

2

[Enr. H. B. 2591

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. 1. ····· Chairman Senate Committe . more Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect nineyt days from passage. Clerk of the Senate esident of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates this the .319 The within 10 Upd 1993. day of GCU - C 44

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 122 3 Date Time 11:37 an

•